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Introduction 
 

The Government of Nunavut (GN) administers its voted transfer payments to public agencies, 
community governments, organizations and individuals as grants and contributions. 
 

 A grant is an unconditional transfer of appropriated funds to a public agency, community 
government, organization or individual for which the recipient is, with the exception of 
meeting the eligibility criteria for the grant, not accountable to the government. 
 

 A contribution is a conditional transfer of appropriated funds to a public agency, 
community government, organization or individual for which the recipient is accountable 
to the government for the use of the funds and fulfillment of the objectives for which the 
funding is provided. 

 

From the perspective of the general public, grants and contributions are an important source of 
government financial support for individuals and organizations whose work provides significant 
social, cultural or economic benefits to Nunavut.  Grants and contributions are available by 
application to the GN each year through its various departments.  Individuals and organizations 
seeking funds for a project would apply to the department that offers grants and contributions in 
the area most closely associated with the goals of the project. 

 
Summary of Grants and Contributions 
 

To ensure timely reporting and increased accountability to Nunavummiut, this Grants and 
Contributions Report is based on the information used to prepare the unaudited March 31, 2009 
Non-Consolidated Financial Statements of the Government of Nunavut.  
 

The report covers grants and contributions made against Vote 1 appropriations only.  Further, 
income support payments to individuals are excluded.  These payments, totaling $29.9 million 
(2008 - $30.1 million), were budgeted in the 2008-09 Main Estimates as part of Fees and 
Payments for the Department of Education.  
 

In 2008-09, the GN awarded approximately $271 million in grants and contributions, an increase 
of approximately $24.6 million over 2007-08.  Of these funds, approximately $13.4 million were 
grants and $257.3 million were contributions. 
 
 

Summary of Grants and Contributions 
2006-07 

($000) 
2007-08 

($000) 
2008-09 

($000) 

Grants $14,782 $10,641 $13,368 

Contributions 228,757 235,402 257,311 

Total $243,539 $246,043 $270,679 

 
Most departments in the GN participate in awarding grants and contributions.  Because of the 
nature of each department’s mandate, the number and size of its grants and contributions vary.  
In 2008-09, the GN’s departments awarded 123 grants and 465 contributions, as follows: 
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Departmental Summary 
Grants Contributions Total 

Value 
($000) 

Count 
Value 
($000) 

Count 
Value 
($000) 

Count 

Community & Government Services 3,100 6 50,276 40 53,376 46 

Culture, Language, Elders & Youth 3,137 87 3,653 116 6,790 203 

Economic Development & Transportation 19 1 22,502 75 22,521 76 

Education 5,876 5 37,064 91 42,940 96 

Executive & Intergovernmental Affairs Finance 710 3 5,588 5 6,298 8 

Environment 526 21 1,723 25 2,249 46 

Finance - - 10,877 32 10,877 32 

Health & Social Services - - 3,368 51 3,368 51 

Human Resources - - - - - - 

Justice - - 3,238 29 3,238 29 

Nunavut Housing Corporation - - 119,022 1 119,022 1 

Total 13,368 123 257,311 465 270,679 588 
 

Note that totals may not add due to rounding 

 
 
Recipients of grants and contributions range from territorial corporations to private individuals.  
In 2008-09, the largest recipient groups were territorial corporations, municipal governments 
and non-profit organizations. 
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Dept. Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category

CGS Iqaluit, City of 2,502,360.34              Grant in lieu of taxes Grant Municipal Government

CGS Miscellaneous under $10,000 196,923.16                 Baffin Mayor's Forum Grant Municipal Government

CGS Municipal Training Organization 170,000.00                 Municipal training initiatives Grant Non-Profit Organization

CGS Nunavut Association of Municipalities 135,000.00                 Offset operating costs Grant Non-Profit Organization

CGS Iqaluit, City of 54,905.52                  Senior's tax rebate program Grant Municipal Government

CGS Miscellaneous under $10,000 40,500.00                  Scholarships for College/University Education Grant Individual

Grants Sub Total 3,099,689.02              

CGS Cape Dorset, Municipality of 3,624,733.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Iqaluit, City of 2,945,481.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 2,469,193.01              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Pangnirtung, Municipality of 2,405,765.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 2,341,828.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Kugluktuk, Municipality of 2,226,255.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Baker Lake, Municipality of 2,218,945.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Taloyoak, Municipality of 2,143,424.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 2,127,967.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Arviat, Municipality of 2,118,855.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Pond Inlet, Municipality of 2,080,035.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Kugaaruk, Municipality of 1,952,969.50              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Coral Harbour, Municipality of 1,892,274.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Repulse Bay, Municipality of 1,774,642.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Igloolik, Municipality of 1,759,662.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of 1,739,279.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Kimmirut, Municipality of 1,685,297.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 1,646,919.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Whale Cove, Municipality of 1,468,141.10              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Resolute Bay, Municipality of 1,353,439.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Municipal Training Organization 1,337,503.49              Municipal training initiatives Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CGS Clyde River, Municipality of 1,320,248.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 1,312,509.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Arctic Bay, Municipality of 1,249,472.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Hall Beach, Municipality of 1,249,372.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Grise Fiord, Municipality of 1,011,963.00              Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Miscellaneous under $10,000 231,618.94                 Fire protection equipment Contribution Municipal Government

CGS NAMIX 200,000.00                 Insurance Coverage for Municipalities Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CGS Nunavut Association of Municipalities 135,676.49                 NAMA contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CGS NAMIX 72,262.37                  Loss Control Prevention Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CGS Nunavut Arctic College 66,000.00                  IT program Contribution Territorial Corporation

CGS Miscellaneous under $10,000 36,319.15                  SAR Reimbursement Contribution Municipal Government

CGS BLCS 31,704.62                  Fire Equipment Contribution Business

CGS Northern News Services 12,468.40                  Boat Safety Advertisements Contribution Business

CGS Miscellaneous under $10,000 7,700.00                    Fire Chief Stipend Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Miscellaneous under $10,000 6,809.00                    Minor Hockey Contribution Municipal Government

CGS Niwicki, Andy 6,800.72                    Skills Development Contribution Individual

CGS District Education Authorities, Various 5,250.00                    Fire Prevention Posters Contribution Statutory Body

CGS Northern Territories Water & Waste Association 5,000.00                    Community Development Fund Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CGS Miscellaneous under $10,000 2,900.00                    Fire Prevention Strategy Stipend Contribution Municipal Government

Contributions Sub Total 50,276,680.79            

Total 53,376,369.81            

Dept. Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category

CLEY Sport and Recreation c/o Kyle Seeley 282,090.81                 Soccer Territorial Sport Organization Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Calm Air International Ltd 141,804.47                 Air Charter for Sport Travel Grant Business

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 121,413.07                 Sports & Recreation Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Sport and Recreation c/o Kyle Seeley 120,043.07                 Basketball Territorial Sport Organization Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 104,079.13                 Sports & Recreation Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 100,384.00                 Cultural Programs & Activities Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Sport and Recreation c/o Kyle Seeley 95,577.70                  Badminton Territorial Sport Organization Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Sport and Recreation c/o Kyle Seeley 91,067.62                  Volleyball Territorial Sport Organization Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Sport and Recreation c/o Kyle Seeley 89,076.10                  Nunavut Youth Olympic Academy Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 88,800.45                  Feasts & Celebrations Grant Municipal Government

Community and Government Services (CGS)

Detailed Tables of Grants and Contributions

The following tables list the 2008-09 grants and contributions by department, including recipient, amount and purpose of the funds.  A summary of total grants and 

contributions in 2008-09 to territorial corporations and municipal governments follow the detailed tables.

Culture, Languages, Elders and Youth (CLEY)
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CLEY Canadian Amateur Wrestling 82,418.50                  Amateur Wrestling Program and Air Charter Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Air Nunavut Ltd 80,202.00                  Air Charter for Sport Travel Grant Business

CLEY Air Nunavut Ltd 78,912.00                  Charter for Bantam Hockey Travel Grant Business

CLEY Sport and Recreation c/o Kyle Seeley 67,304.98                  Bantams Hockey Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Sport and Recreation c/o Kyle Seeley 65,768.73                  North American Indigenous Games Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Sport and Recreation c/o Kyle Seeley 64,885.83                  Hockey Territorial Sport Organization Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 62,169.00                  Elders Programs Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Air Nunavut Ltd 58,071.00                  Air Charter for Sport Travel Grant Business

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 56,818.51                  Sports & Recreation Grant Individual

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 56,130.00                  Cultural Programs & Activities Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Sport and Recreation c/o Kyle Seeley 54,324.41                  Midget Hockey Travel Funding Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Kugluktuk, Municipality of 52,621.26                  Sports Travel - Air Charter Grant Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 49,575.02                  Sports Travel - Air Charter Grant Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Kivalliq Air 49,398.20                  Air Charter for Sport Travel Grant Business

CLEY Calm Air International Ltd 49,358.90                  Air Charter for Sport Travel Grant Business

CLEY Calm Air International Ltd 49,358.90                  Air Charter for Sport Travel Grant Business

CLEY Kivalliq Air 44,653.00                  Air Charter for Sport Travel Grant Business

CLEY Kivalliq Air 38,700.00                  Air Charter for Sport Travel Grant Business

CLEY Nunavut Hockey Association 38,500.00                  Hockey Territorial Sport Organization Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Nunavut Soccer Association 33,500.00                  Soccer Territorial Sport Organization Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 26,313.00                  Cultural Programs & Activities Grant Individual

CLEY Sport and Recreation c/o Kyle Seeley 24,650.51                  Judo Territorial Sport Organization Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Basketball Nunavut 24,350.00                  Basketball Territorial Sport Organization Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Nunavut Badminton Association 24,350.00                  Badminton Territorial Sport Organization Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Speed Skating Nunavut 24,000.00                  Annual Territorial Sport Organization Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Aboriginal Sport Circle 22,522.50                  North American Indigenous Games Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Air Nunavut Ltd 21,439.00                  Air Charter for Sport Travel Grant Business

CLEY Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 17,415.00                  Air Charter for Sport Travel Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 16,578.00                  Sports Travel - Air Charter Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 16,000.00                  Youth Committees Grant Miscellaneous

CLEY Nunavut Amateur Wrestling 15,750.00                  Wrestling Annual Territorial Sport Organization Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Pangnirtung, Municipality of 15,245.67                  Soccer Travel Air Charter Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Aglok MacDonald,   Stacey 15,000.00                  Giving Our Youth a Voice Grant Individual

CLEY Amittuq Radio Society 15,000.00                  2008 Amittuq Radio Society Show Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Arviat Youth Piliriqatigiit 15,000.00                  Summer Camp 2008 Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Cape Dorset, Municipality of 15,000.00                  Local Radio Station Operation Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Igloolik, Municipality of 15,000.00                  Qulangiqsitiniq Program Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Imiavik Radio Society 15,000.00                  Imiavik Radio Society - Communications Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Kugluktuk Radio Society 15,000.00                  Community Radio Operation Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Mackay, Teevi 15,000.00                  Helping Mothers With Free Day Amauti's Grant Individual

CLEY Pond Inlet Recreation Committee 15,000.00                  Annual Radio Station Operation - CBIK Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Rankin Inlet Gymnastics Club 15,000.00                  Raise The Bar Gym Challenge Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 15,000.00                  Community Radio CKSN 106.1 FM Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Whale Cove, Municipality of 15,000.00                  Issatikpaluk Radio Station Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Pangaggujjiniq Nunavut Quest Society 14,753.00                  Pangaggujjiniq Nunavut Quest Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Tusarvik School 14,400.00                  Reimbursement for Sports Program Grant Statutory Body

CLEY Pond Inlet Library and Archives Society 13,525.00                  Records and Rare Books - Phase 2 Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Tununiq Arsarniit Theatre Group 12,800.00                  Qaggiq Program Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Ilisaqsivik Society 12,556.00                  Winter Clothing Workshop Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Rankin Inlet Atom Hockey 12,375.00                  Atoms Hockey Tournament 2009 Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Tununiq Arsarniit Theatre Group 12,200.00                  Ululijarnaaq Project Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Igloolik, Municipality of 12,160.00                  Piluq - Culture and Heritage Grant Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Ikummaksaqtiit Flamekeepers Society 11,500.00                  One Minute Workshop - Communications Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Taloyoak Nipiga Society 11,500.00                  Taloyoak Nipiga Society - Communications Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Pangnirtung, Municipality of 11,430.00                  Elders Gathering 2008-09 Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Cape Dorset, Municipality of 11,320.00                  Elders Teaching Youths Tradition Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Nibgoarsi, Elizabeth 11,200.00                  Arviat Cultural Program Grant Individual

CLEY Igloolik, Municipality of 11,000.00                  Siqinnasaaq Project Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Whale Cove, Municipality of 10,927.00                  Traditional Sewing Class Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Pangaggujjiniq Nunavut Quest Society 10,239.00                  Inuit Quviasuqatigiikgningat Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Association des Francophones de Nunavut 10,000.00                  Dog Team Race Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Cape Dorset, Municipality of 10,000.00                  Teaching Youth How to Carve Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Grise Fiord, Municipality of 10,000.00                  Gym Staff Training Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Igloolik Ball Hockey Club 10,000.00                  Assistance for Club Development Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Iqaluit District Education Authority 10,000.00                  Skiqaluit Program Grant Statutory Body

CLEY Iqaluit Fitness Society 10,000.00                  Fitness Leaders Training Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Natillingmiut Huqulariit 10,000.00                  Cultural Programs & Activities Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Nunavut Badminton Association 10,000.00                  Planning Meeting March 2009 Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Nunavut Curling Association 10,000.00                  Planning Session-General Meeting Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Nunavut Speed Skating 10,000.00                  2009 Territorial AGM Travel Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Nunavut Stars Summer Hockey 10,000.00                  Summer Hockey Camp Grant Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Pangnirtung, Municipality of 10,000.00                  Inuit Heritage Script Writing Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Inuit Broadcasting Corporation 8,475.00                    Inuit Quest 2008 Grant Business

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 7,815.38                    Sports & Recreation Grant Statutory Body

CLEY Iqaluit, City of 5,512.00                    Operator Training Program Grant Municipal Government

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 3,923.65                    Various Projects Grant Miscellaneous

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 2,000.00                    Scholarship Program 2008-09 Grant Individual

Grants Sub Total 3,137,231.37              
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CLEY Cape Dorset, Municipality of 175,000.00                 Community Hall Renovations Project Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Ilisaqsivik Society 100,000.00                 Inuit Societal Value Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Inuit Heritage Centre 100,000.00                 Core Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Kitikmeot Heritage Society 100,000.00                 Registered Heritage  Society Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Pangnirtung, Municipality of 97,200.00                  Renovations of Pangnirtung Youth Centre Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 96,188.50                  Sports & Recreation Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Nunavut Youth Consulting 93,510.00                  Arctic Bay Friendship Centre Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Ilisaqsivik Society 82,710.00                  Child Inuktitut Literacy Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Canadian Deafness Research 80,000.00                  Inuit Sign Language - Nunavut Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Iqaluit Fitness Society 68,355.00                  Atii Fitness Centre Renovation Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Pangnirtung, Municipality of 67,421.75                  Community Centre Renovation Project Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Taloyoak, Municipality of 67,000.00                  Inuit Societal Values Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Pond Inlet, Municipality of 66,756.35                  R. P Idlout Public Library Services Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship Centre 61,999.83                  John Ayaruaq Public Library Services Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Baker Lake District Education Authority 53,580.32                  Thomas Tapatai Public Library Services Contribution Statutory Body

CLEY Kitikmeot Heritage Society 51,437.10                  May Hakongak Public Library Services Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Kimmirut, Municipality of 51,200.00                  Zamboni Project Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Aaralaat Uqariuqsaju 50,000.00                  Inuktitut Language Nest - Nakasuk School Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Igloolik, Municipality of 50,000.00                  Inuit Societal Values Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Nunatta Sunakkutaangit Museum Society 50,000.00                  Core Funding for Heritage Centre Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Nunavut Independent Television Network 50,000.00                  Nunavut Ten Years Celebration Contribution Business

CLEY Kugluktuk Radio Society 49,500.00                  Heritage & Cultural Performance Centre Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Kugluktuk Radio Society 49,000.00                  Cultural Centre Improvements Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 45,000.00                  Building Renovation Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY National Aboriginal Achievement Foundation 45,000.00                  National Aboriginal Achievement Awards Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Ilisaqsivik Society 41,499.43                  Community Library Services Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Kugluktuk High School Athletic Association 40,700.10                  Community Library Services Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 39,914.67                  Pool Renovations Project Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 39,914.67                  Swimming Pool Renovation Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 39,250.54                  Pool Renovations Project Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Sport and Recreation c/o Kyle Seeley 37,034.08                  Inuit Games Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Palituq, Elijah 36,096.35                  Piqqusiliriviik Program Development Contribution Individual

CLEY Ukkiutartumi Innunasuartiit 35,246.40                  Piqqusiliriviik Program Development Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Arctic Bay District Education Authority 32,208.31                  Community Library Services Contribution Statutory Body

CLEY Cape Dorset, Municipality of 32,072.00                  Traditional Seal Skin Sewing Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Taqutiit 30,000.00                  Shack Renovation Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Ukkiutartumi Innunasuartiit 30,000.00                  Winter Camp and Survival Skills Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Arviat District Education Authority 28,434.22                  Donald Suluk Public Library Services Contribution Statutory Body

CLEY Kugaaruk, Municipality of 26,480.00                  Elders Facility Building Renovations Project Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Allanait Arts Festival 25,000.00                  Performing Arts Programming Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Aporta, Claudio 25,000.00                  Piqqusiliriviik Program Development Contribution Individual

CLEY Artcirq-Inuit performance collective 25,000.00                  Mocumentary Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Crosstitch Kids After School Program 25,000.00                  Wildfire Development Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Great Northern Arts Festival 25,000.00                  Support for Nunavut Artists Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Igloolik, Municipality of 25,000.00                  Tuktuliaq 2008 Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Ilisaqsivik Society 25,000.00                  Clyde River Family Tree Project - Phase 1 Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Ilisaqsivik Society 25,000.00                  Qilanaaqtuut Project Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Inuit Broadcasting Corporation 25,000.00                  Niqitsiat Project Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Inuit Heritage Trust Inc 25,000.00                  Moving Forward Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Ivalu, Madeline 25,000.00                  Arnait Ikkajurtigiit - Arts Contributions Contribution Individual

CLEY Kunuk, Zacharias 25,000.00                  Nunaqaqaqviviniqput "Our Traditional Homelands" Contribution Individual

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 25,000.00                  Archaeology Funding & Research Contribution Individual

CLEY Northern Youth Abroad 25,000.00                  Nunavut Youth Abroad Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Nunavut Arts and Crafts Association 25,000.00                  Nunavut Arts Festival 2008 (9th Annual) Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Pond Inlet Library and Archives Society 25,000.00                  Library & Archives Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Tarralikitaaq Arts 25,000.00                  Kivalliq Inuit Dolls Travel South Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship Centre 24,868.00                  Uquutaq Elders & Traditional Counseling Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Human Cargo 24,250.00                  Phase Three Production of Night - Pond Inlet Contribution Business

CLEY Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 24,086.75                  Arena Renovations Project Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 24,086.75                  Arena Renovations Project Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Artcirq-Inuit performance collective 24,000.00                  Artcirq Expedition Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 23,907.14                  Arena Renovations Project Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Igloolik, Municipality of 23,876.40                  Igloolik Community Library Services Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Tusaqtuut 23,569.00                  Tusaqtuut Inuit Knowledge on Wildlife & Ecology Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Pangnirtung, Municipality of 23,090.24                  Public Library Services - Qimiurvik Library Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Tiglik, Ningeola 22,942.00                  Innunut Ikayukvik Contribution Individual

CLEY Kitikmeot Heritage Society 22,499.00                  Traditional Skills Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Pond Inlet, Municipality of 22,331.10                  R. P Idlout Community Library Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 21,466.64                  Sport Travels and Accommodation Contribution Individual

CLEY Iqaluit Music Society 21,000.00                  Music Camp 2008 Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Arviat District Education Authority 20,985.63                  Library Contribution Funding Contribution Statutory Body

CLEY Arreak, Jolene 20,000.00                  Pisituqait Inngiusiillu-Katiqsuiniq Contribution Individual

CLEY Ishulutak, Lasaloosie 20,000.00                  Traditional Skills Contribution Individual

CLEY Nunavut Sivuniksavut 20,000.00                  Project Naming 2008-09 Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Kitikmeot Heritage Society 19,905.00                  Kitikmeot Atlas - Place Names Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Chesterfield Inlet Qayaq Club 19,300.00                  Chesterfield Inlet Qayaq Club Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Kanguit Justice Committee 19,280.00                  Traditional Land Skills and Seal Skin Cleaning Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Igloolik, Municipality of 19,025.73                  Rubber Flooring Replacement Contribution Municipal Government
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CLEY Iqaluit, City of 18,420.00                  Elders Climate Change Symposium Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,001 18,022.00                  Sports & Recreation Contribution Individual

CLEY Pond Inlet, Municipality of 17,550.00                  Sewing Group Program Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Ilisaqsivik Society 16,590.00                  Ilisaqsivik Fire Alarm Replacement Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Inuit Broadcasting Corporation 15,396.00                  IBC Archives - Post Risk Assessment Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Sport and Recreation c/o Kyle Seeley 15,293.04                  North American Indigenous Games Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Folk  On  The  Rocks 15,000.00                  Support for Northern Performers Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Kangirqliniq Centre for Arts 15,000.00                  Kangirqliniq Traditional Arts Workshop Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Nunavut Independent Television 15,000.00                  Qaujimagit Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Repulse Bay Drum Dance Committee 15,000.00                  Repulse Bay, Pablu Drum Dance Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 14,376.39                  Cambridge Bay Arena Renovation Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 14,376.39                  Cambridge Bay Arena Renovation Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Inuit Heritage Trust Inc 14,144.32                  Nunavut Place Names Project Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Pangnirtung, Municipality of 13,500.00                  Super Soccer 08 -Yellowknife Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Baker Lake, Municipality of 13,130.04                  Kivalliq Junior Softball Tournament Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Nunavut Tourism Association 12,800.00                  Unikkaarvik Cultural Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Haulli, Bruce 12,500.00                  Film Kaugjagjuk Project Contribution Individual

CLEY Haulli, Bruce 12,500.00                  Film Kaugjagjuk Project Contribution Individual

CLEY Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 11,360.00                  Improvement to Youth Centre Project Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 11,360.00                  Improvement to Youth Centre Project Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Commission Scolaire Francophone du Nunavut 11,000.00                  Cours D'Inuktitut En Parascolaire Contribution Statutory Body

CLEY Arctic Bay, Municipality of 10,855.10                  Repair Arena Toilets Project Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Baker Lake, Municipality of 10,000.00                  Summer Pool Operations Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Cape Dorset, Municipality of 10,000.00                  Summer Pool Operations Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Ilisaqsivik Society 10,000.00                  Suqqakkut Women's Committee Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Ilisaqsivik Society 10,000.00                  Suqqakkut Youth & Elders Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Iqaluit, City of 10,000.00                  Summer Pool Operations Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Pangnirtung, Municipality of 10,000.00                  Pool Training Program Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Pangnirtung, Municipality of 10,000.00                  Summer Pool Operations Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 10,000.00                  Summer Pool Operations Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 10,000.00                  Summer Swimming Program Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Sport North Federation 10,000.00                  2008 09 Aboriginal Sport Council Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Taloyoak, Municipality of 10,000.00                  Summer Pool Operations Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Pond Inlet, Municipality of 8,837.00                    Traditional Skills Workshop Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Miscellaneous under $10,000 7,323.62                    Sports & Recreation Contribution Non-Profit Organization

CLEY Igloolik, Municipality of 5,969.10                    Library Contribution Funding Contribution Municipal Government

CLEY Iqaluit District Education Authority 5,475.00                    Skiqaluit Program Contribution Statutory Body

CLEY Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 2,835.00                    Washroom Toilet Change Project Contribution Municipal Government

Contributions Sub Total 3,652,792.00              

Total 6,790,023.37              

Dept. Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category

EDT Miscellaneous under $10,000 19,375.00                  Math & Science Awards Grant Individual

Grants Sub Total 19,375.00                  

EDT Nunavut Development Corporation 3,188,000.00              Core Funding Contribution Territorial Corporation

EDT Nunavut Tourism Association 2,463,920.21              Core Funding, Strategic Investments Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Baffin Business Development Centre 1,141,220.00              Core Funding, Strategic Investments Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Nunavut Film Development Corporation 790,800.00                 Core Funding, Strategic Investments Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of 726,539.71                 

Community Capacity Building, Small Community 

Initiatives Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 642,620.15                 

Strategic Investment, Partnership Agreement, Small 

Community Initiatives, Small Business Support Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Baffin Regional Chamber of Commerce 623,722.00                 Core Funding, Strategic Investments Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Coral Harbour, Municipality of 574,780.50                 

Small Community Initiatives, Community Capacity 

Building Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Nunavut Economic Developers Association 567,500.00                 Core Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Nunavut Broadband Development Corporation 565,000.00                 Operational Funding/Strategic Investment Program Contribution Business

EDT Whale Cove, Municipality of 515,147.69                 

Community Capacity Building, Strategic Initiatives, 

Strategic Investments Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Nunavut Business Credit Corporation 450,000.00                 Core Funding Contribution Territorial Corporation

EDT Ilisaqsivik Society 422,338.38                 Small Community Initiatives Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Arctic Bay, Municipality of 399,154.36                 

Community Capacity Building, Small Community 

Initiatives Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Grise Fiord, Municipality of 374,255.88                 

Community Capacity Building, Small Community 

Initiatives Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Taloyoak, Municipality of 355,000.00                 

Community Capacity Building, Small Community 

Initiatives Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Kugluktuk, Municipality of 340,752.00                 

Community Capacity Building, Small Business 

Support, Strategic Investments Contribution Municipal Government

Economic Development and Transportation (EDT)

6



Grants and Contributions  2008-09

EDT Kugaaruk, Municipality of 339,745.00                 

Community Capacity Building, Small community 

Initiatives, Small Business Support Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 334,000.00                 

Community Capacity Building, Small Community 

Initiatives Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Resolute Bay, Municipality of 326,819.00                 

Community Capacity Building, Small Community 

Initiatives Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Repulse Bay, Municipality of 326,000.00                 Small Community Initiatives Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Clyde River, Municipality of 322,000.00                 

Community Capacity Building, Small Community 

Initiatives Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 307,241.26                 

Community Capacity Building, Small Community 

Initiatives, Strategic Investments Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Baker Lake, Municipality of 290,977.61                 

Community Capacity Building, Visitors Centre, 

Strategic Investments Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Nunavut Economic Forum 290,000.00                 Core Funding, Strategic Investments Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 289,020.00                 

Community Capacity Building, Small Community 

Initiatives Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Keewatin Business Development Centre 275,000.00                 Core Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Hall Beach, Municipality of 269,000.00                 Small Community Initiatives Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Sakku Investments Corporation 250,000.00                 Strategic Investments Contribution Business

EDT Pond Inlet, Municipality of 229,000.00                 Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Iqaluit, City of 224,772.68                 Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Inuit Broadcasting Corporation 222,226.00                 Strategic Investments Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Kivalliq Expediting and Storage 209,206.32                 Strategic Investments, Small Business Support Contribution Business

EDT Nunavut Youth Consulting 195,712.60                 Small Community Initiatives Contribution Business

EDT Igloolik, Municipality of 190,000.00                 Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Pangnirtung, Municipality of 190,000.00                 Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Jago Services Inc 175,000.00                 Strategic Investments Contribution Business

EDT Miscellaneous under $10,000 164,039.28                 Small Business Support Program Contribution Miscellaneous

EDT Qikiqtani Employment & Training Consortium 160,000.00                 Mine Training Fund Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Nunavut Arts and Crafts Association 158,000.00                 Strategic Investments Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Kivalliq Inuit Association 157,106.40                 Strategic Investments Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Miscellaneous under $10,000 146,410.44                 Arts and Crafts Strategy Contribution Individual

EDT Kugaaruk Development Corp 140,164.00                 Small Community Initiatives Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Aulajuq Limited 135,000.00                 Strategic Investments Contribution Business

EDT Kangirqliniq Centre for Arts 135,000.00                 Strategic Investments Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Cape Dorset, Municipality of 133,000.00                 Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Arviat, Municipality of 129,264.68                 Community Capacity Building/Visitors Centre Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Nunavut Fisheries Training Consortium 120,000.00                 Strategic Investments Contribution Business

EDT Uqqurmiut Centre for Arts 117,652.34                 Strategic Investments, Arts and Crafts Strategy Contribution Territorial Corporation

EDT Kimmirut, Municipality of 114,000.00                 Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Receiver General of Canada 112,500.00                 Fisheries & Sealing, Geosciences Contribution Federal Government

EDT Inuksuk Adventures 100,000.00                 Strategic Investments Contribution Business

EDT Nunavut Arctic College 97,500.00                  Mine Training Fund Contribution Territorial Corporation

EDT Miscellaneous under $10,000 96,304.64                  Prospectors Assistance Program Contribution Individual

EDT Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 90,569.94                  Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government

EDT Clyde River Economic Development Society 80,000.00                  Economic Development Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Kitikmeot Foods Ltd 72,360.95                  Small Business Support Contribution Territorial Corporation

EDT Nunavut Community Access Program 69,301.00                  Mine Training Fund Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Kivalliq Chamber of Commerce 65,000.00                  Community Capacity building Contribution Business

EDT Iqaluit Music Society 60,000.00                  Strategic Investments Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Municipal Training Organization 60,000.00                  Training Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Nunavut Mining Symposium 50,000.00                  Nunavut Mining Symposium Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Studio By The Red Boat Inc 50,000.00                   Business Development Contribution Business

EDT Municipal Training Organization 40,000.00                  CEDO Training Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Inuit Heritage Trust Inc 37,000.00                  Small Business Support Contribution Business

EDT Arviat Hunters and Trappers Organization 36,584.80                  Small Community Initiatives Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Kitikmeot Regional Chamber of Commerce 36,556.07                  Community Capacity Building Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Angonaitit Niovikvia Ltd 29,011.52                  Small Business Support Contribution Business

EDT Kugluktuk Angoniatit 29,011.52                  Small Business Support Contribution Business

EDT Unainuk Tours 25,000.00                  Small Business Support Contribution Business

EDT Gjoa Haven Hunters and Trappers Organization 22,000.00                  Small Business Support Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Curley Construction 15,198.59                  Business Development Contribution Business

EDT Tarralikitaaq Arts 10,000.00                  Small Business Support Contribution Business

EDT Nunavut Inuit Wildlife Secretariat 9,870.00                    Small Business Support Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDT Kitikmeot Community Futures Inc. 2,035.00                    Community Futures Organization Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Contributions Sub Total 22,501,912.52            

Total 22,521,287.52            

Dept. Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category

EDU Financial Assistance to Nunavut Students 5,598,519.39              Student Travel Grant Individual

EDU District Education Authorities, Various 102,500.00                 Nunavut at 10 Celebrations Grant Statutory Body

EDU Coalition of Nunavut DEAs 94,687.85                  DEA Contributions Grant Statutory Body

Education (EDU)
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EDU Skills Canada Nunavut 60,000.00                  World Skills Grant Non-Profit Organization

EDU Pangnirtung District Education Authority 20,000.00                  

Healthy Child Initiative, Youth Program and 

Mentoring Grant Statutory Body

Grants Sub Total 5,875,707.24              

EDU Nunavut Arctic College 20,700,018.25            NTEP, Base Funding, Literacy, Infrastructure Contribution Territorial Corporation

EDU Nunavut Teachers' Association 2,533,890.57              NTA PI Fund, Making a Difference campaign Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Iqaluit District Education Authority 1,073,114.50              DEA Contributions, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Arviat District Education Authority 797,195.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Rankin Inlet District Education Authority 700,034.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Baker Lake District Education Authority 642,105.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Igloolik District Education Authority 581,182.00                 DEA Contributions, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Pond Inlet District Education Authority 569,282.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Nunavut Arctic College 529,575.00                 Cape Dorset Project & LMDA Programs Contribution Territorial Corporation

EDU Pangnirtung District Education Authority 485,431.83                 DEA Contributions, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Gjoa Haven District Education Authority 432,577.05                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Cape Dorset District Education Authority 419,239.00                 DEA Contributions, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Cambridge Bay District Education Authority 375,248.02                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Coral Harbour District Education Authority 361,178.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Kugluktuk District Education Authority 359,507.83                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Clyde River District Education Authority 346,501.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Taloyoak District Education Authority 339,923.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Sanikiluaq District Education Authority 333,385.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Arctic Bay District Education Authority 326,001.66                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Kugaaruk District Education Authority 313,009.40                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Repulse Bay District Education Authority 307,670.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU The Salvation Army 290,000.00                 Homelessness Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Hall Beach District Education Authority 251,253.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Qikiqtarjuaq District Education Authority 197,296.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Whale Cove District Education Authority 194,248.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Kimmirut District Education Authority 193,692.00                 DEA Contributions, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Chesterfield Inlet District Education Authority 191,703.01                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU YWCA 150,000.00                 Homelessness Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 148,871.24                 Income Support Contract, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government

EDU Commission Scolaire Francophone du Nunavut 145,979.00                 French Language Funding Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Resolute Bay District Education Authority 136,525.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Pangnirtung, Municipality of 136,517.53                 Income Support Contract, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government

EDU Grise Fiord District Education Authority 136,140.00                 DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU First Steps Daycare 116,762.32                 Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Kugluktuk, Municipality of 106,833.16                 Income Support Contract, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government

EDU Aakuluk Daycare 101,688.40                 Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Cambridge Bay Childcare Society 98,248.37                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Qitiqliq Shared Care Society 95,259.33                  Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Arctic Bay, Municipality of 88,260.25                  Income Support Contract Contribution Municipal Government

EDU Taloyoak, Municipality of 87,040.25                  Income Support Contract, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government

EDU Northern Youth Abroad 75,000.00                  Northern Youth Abroad Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Nunavut Literacy Council 75,000.00                  Literacy Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Kataujaq Society Daycare 74,441.18                  Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Naurainnuk Daycare 69,459.87                  Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Iqaluit Inuktitut Daycare 62,273.39                  Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Saipaaqivik Daycare 62,114.83                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Sivuniksavut Daycare 60,706.37                  Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Apex District Education Authority 58,525.00                  DEA Contributions Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Qangmak Daycare 56,439.95                  Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Kimmirut Pairivik Daycare 54,424.57                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Pairivik Ajajaa 54,409.41                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Grise Fiord, Municipality of 50,386.13                  Income Support Contract Contribution Municipal Government

EDU Saipaaqivik Pairivik 48,758.44                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Resolute Bay, Municipality of 48,437.13                  Income Support Contract Contribution Municipal Government

EDU Kakayak Daycare 47,751.67                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Tasiuqtigiit Hand - In Hand 47,671.51                  Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship Centre 47,516.13                  Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Piqatitaarvik Daycare 47,192.55                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Baker Lake Daycare 46,482.85                  Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Mianiqsivik Pairivik Daycare 44,419.23                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Najuqsivik Daycare 34,633.62                  Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Nutaraqanut Pairivik Society 33,020.79                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Illaliuvik Daycare Society 32,856.19                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Iqaluit Parents & Tots Association 31,306.06                  Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Pond Inlet, Municipality of 30,609.87                  Income Support Contract, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government

EDU Inukshuk Infant Development Centre 29,205.55                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Kids on the Beach Daycare 25,786.30                  Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Taloyoak, Municipality of 24,664.50                  Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government

EDU Grise Fiord Daycare 23,981.90                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization
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EDU Ilisaqsivik Society 23,531.90                  Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Nunavut Sivuniksavut 23,000.00                  NS Teacher Sabbatical Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Kullik Ilihakvik 22,268.66                  Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Akulliriit Daycare 20,594.00                  Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Canadian Career Development Foundation 19,500.00                  Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Attagoyuk Ilisavik Daycare 17,453.87                  Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Tusarvik School 17,040.00                  Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Garderie Les Petits Nanook 16,904.80                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Pairivik Child Care Society 16,466.12                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Aaralaat Uqariuqsaju 13,415.60                  Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Kugaaruk, Municipality of 11,917.58                  Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government

EDU Gjoa Haven Aboriginal HeadStart 11,430.72                  Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Kugaaruk Illiniarvik 10,000.00                  Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Quqshuun Ilihakvik 9,676.80                    Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Jimmy Hikok Ilihakvik 9,071.96                    Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Tahiuqtiit Society 7,302.67                    Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Commission Scolaire Daycare 7,205.56                    Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Joamie Afterschool Program 4,857.06                    Daycare Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Netsilik School 4,256.62                    Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body

EDU Siqiniq Daycare 3,125.00                    Daycare Program, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Iqaluit Centennial Library 3,000.00                    Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EDU Aurora College 2,320.00                    Course Fees, Apprenticeship clients Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Contributions Sub Total 37,064,198.88            

Total 42,939,906.12            

Dept. Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category

EIA Nunavut Housing Corporation 700,000.00                 EcoTrust Fund Initiative (Energy) Grant Territorial Corporation

EIA Kipanerk, Saila 5,000.00                    Commissioners' Arts Award Grant Individual

EIA Tookoome, Simon 5,000.00                    Commissioners' Arts Award Grant Individual

Grants Sub Total 710,000.00                 

EIA Qulliq Energy Corporation 5,400,000.00              Residual Heating Project Contribution Territorial Corporation

EIA Inuit Circumpolar Council 75,000.00                  Inuit Circumpolar Conference Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EIA Vancouver 2010 Olympics 56,000.00                  Territorial Promotions Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EIA Vancouver 2010 Olympics 42,000.00                  Territorial Promotions Contribution Non-Profit Organization

EIA NTK 15,000.00                  Environmental Monitoring Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Contributions Sub Total 5,588,000.00              

Total 6,298,000.00              

Dept. Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category

ENV Nunavut Inuit Wildlife Secretariat 151,000.00                 Commercial Harvester's Assistance Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Pangnirtung Fisheries Ltd 122,748.10                 Comm. Fisheries (Freight Subsidy) Grant Territorial Corporation

ENV Miscellaneous under $10,000 58,030.67                  Fur Program Grant Individual

ENV Gjoa Haven Hunters and Trappers Organization 30,000.00                  Commercial Harvester's Assistance Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Kitikmeot Foods Ltd 28,532.47                  Comm. Fisheries (Freight Subsidy) Grant Territorial Corporation

ENV Beverly Q Caribou Management Board 15,000.00                  Beverly Q Caribou Management Board Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Iviq Hunters and Trappers Organization 15,000.00                  Community Hunt Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Resolute Bay Hunters and Trappers Organization 15,000.00                  Community Hunt Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV University of Saskatchewan 12,000.00                  CCWC Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Kivalliq Arctic Foods Ltd 10,030.26                  Comm. Fisheries (Freight Subsidy) Grant Territorial Corporation

ENV Kugluqtuq Hunters and Trappers Organization 8,000.00                    Commercial Harvester's Assistance Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Students on Ice Expedition 7,500.00                    Operating Contribution Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Aqigiq Hunters and Trappers Organization 7,100.00                    Commercial Harvester's Assistance Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Arviat Hunters and Trappers Organization 7,100.00                    Commercial Harvester's Assistance Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Arviat Hunters and Trappers Organization 7,100.00                    Commercial Harvester's Assistance Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Issatik Hunters and Trappers Organization 7,100.00                    Commercial Harvester's Assistance Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Kangiqliniq Hunters and Trappers Organization 7,100.00                    Commercial Harvester's Assistance Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Igloolik Hunters and Trappers Organization 5,000.00                    Community Hunt Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Igloolik Hunters and Trappers Organization 5,000.00                    Community Hunt Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Cambridge Bay Hunters and Trappers Organization 4,000.00                    Commercial Harvester's Assistance Grant Non-Profit Organization

ENV Iqaluit Enterprises Ltd 3,173.64                    Comm. Fisheries (Freight Subsidy) Grant Business

Grants Sub Total 525,515.14                 

ENV Nunavut Wildlife Inuit Secretariat 317,000.00                 HTO/RWO Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization

ENV Nunavut Wildlife Inuit Secretariat 223,000.00                 Regional Wildlife Board Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Executive and Intergovernmental Affairs (EIA)

Environment (ENV)
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ENV Baffin Fisheries Coalition 195,000.00                 Turbot Test Fishery Contribution Non-Profit Organization

ENV Nunavut Fisheries Training 150,000.00                 Aboriginal Skills and Employment Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

ENV Pangnirtung Fisheries Ltd 130,000.00                 Turbot Test Fishery Contribution Territorial Corporation

ENV Kugluktuk, Municipality of 95,000.00                  Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Municipal Government

ENV Nattivak Hunters and Trappers Organization 95,000.00                  Turbot Test Fishery Contribution Non-Profit Organization

ENV Qikiqtaaluk Corporation 95,000.00                  Turbot Test Fishery Contribution Business

ENV Baffin Fisheries Coalition 75,000.00                  Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization

ENV Nunavut Arctic College 73,115.00                  Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Territorial Corporation

ENV Receiver General of Canada 50,000.00                  Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Federal Government

ENV Nunavut Development Corporation 47,507.98                  Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Territorial Corporation

ENV Pangnirtung Fisheries Ltd 34,150.00                  Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Territorial Corporation

ENV Igloolik Hunters and Trappers Organization 24,800.00                  Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization

ENV Iviq Hunters and Trappers Organization 24,800.00                  Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization

ENV Resolute Bay Hunters and Trappers Organization 24,800.00                  Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization

ENV Kiluk Ltd 15,800.00                  Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Business

ENV Fur Institute of Canada 10,000.00                  Aboriginal Skills and Employment Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

ENV Nunavut Wildlife Management 9,841.00                    Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization

ENV Najuqsivik 8,200.00                    Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization

ENV Fur Institute of Canada 7,500.00                    Celebration of Seal Iqaluit/Ottawa Contribution Non-Profit Organization

ENV Cumberland Sound Fisheries Ltd 5,000.00                    Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Business

ENV Nunavut Sivuniksavut 5,000.00                    Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization

ENV Lovell, Ray 4,450.00                    Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Individual

ENV Rannva Designs 3,146.00                    Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Business

Contributions Sub Total 1,723,109.98              

Total 2,248,625.12              

Dept. Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category

FIN Qulliq Energy Corporation 5,533,221.30              NESP-Residential Contribution Territorial Corporation

FIN Qulliq Energy Corporation 2,100,000.00              Hydro Project Contribution Territorial Corporation

FIN Qulliq Energy Corporation 1,573,000.00              Power Outage - Rankin Inlet Contribution Territorial Corporation

FIN Nunavut Power Corporation 1,547,048.16              NESP - Commercial Contribution Territorial Corporation

FIN Webster Company Ltd 17,996.46                  NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Coppermine Inn Ltd 12,192.52                  NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN 4660 Nunavut LTD 8,274.43                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Kimmirut Development Corporation Ltd 7,583.21                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Kingait Cablevision Ltd 7,203.60                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Uksivik Bakery and Coffee Shop 5,998.22                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Nunavut Hair Studio 5,522.59                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN J R Peyton Enterprises Ltd 5,449.92                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN HTM Transport Ltd 5,433.30                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Southeast Nunavut Company 4,748.29                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Kivalliq Arctic Foods Ltd 4,399.40                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Territorial Corporation

FIN Taluq Designs Ltd 4,183.20                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Territorial Corporation

FIN True North Properties Group 4,041.46                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Central Arctic Ventures 3,958.18                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Kitikmeot Foods Ltd 3,441.30                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Territorial Corporation

FIN Qudliq Investments Ltd 3,330.68                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Huit Huit Tours 3,291.30                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Sugar Rush Cafe and Tara's Treasures 2,704.80                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN R L Hanson Construction Ltd 2,630.50                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Arctic Bay Development Corporation 2,020.29                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Coman Arctic Ltd 1,990.50                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN The Grind and Brew 1,990.50                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Arctic Coast Enterprises Ltd 1,198.73                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Mikim Contracting Ltd 1,056.87                    NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Mary's Movie Club Inc 898.82                       NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Papiruq Fisheries Ltd 683.40                       NESP - Commercial Contribution Territorial Corporation

FIN Rannva Designs 638.14                       NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

FIN Ikpiaryuk Services Ltd 601.77                       NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Contributions Sub Total 10,876,731.84            

Total 10,876,731.84            

Dept. Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category

HSS YMCA 600,000.00                 Qimaavuk Transition House Contribution Non-Profit Organization

HSS Pairijait Tigumivik 544,999.90                 Care facility for Elders Contribution Non-Profit Organization

HSS Qulliit Nunavut Status of Women Council 250,000.00                 Status of Women Council Contribution Statutory Body

HSS Kataujaq Society Safe Shelter 245,000.00                 Running of Kataujag Society Safe Shelter Contribution Non-Profit Organization

Finance (FIN)

Health and Social Services (HSS)
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HSS Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 215,000.00                 Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 165,830.00                 Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Isaksimagit Inuuserm 135,000.00                 Suicide Prevention Contribution Non-Profit Organization

HSS Baker Lake, Municipality of 113,000.00                 Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Kugluktuk, Municipality of 110,000.00                 Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Isaksimagit Inuuserm 101,990.16                 Embrace Life- Secondment Contribution Non-Profit Organization

HSS Inniutit Women's Group 101,500.00                 Family Violence Prevention Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

HSS Nunavut Tunngavik Incorporated 90,000.00                  Disabilities Makinnasuaqtiit Contribution Non-Profit Organization

HSS Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 85,000.00                  Family Violence Prevention Program Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Nunavut Arctic College 79,197.50                  Nursing Students Contribution Territorial Corporation

HSS Coral Harbour, Municipality of 62,830.00                  Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Arviat, Municipality of 52,000.00                  Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 50,000.00                  Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Ilisaqsivik Society 50,000.00                  Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

HSS Kamatsiaqtut Baffin Crisis Line 26,000.00                  Help Line Contribution Non-Profit Organization

HSS Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of 25,492.50                  Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Arctic Health Research 25,000.00                  Wolf Level Sponsorship Contribution Non-Profit Organization

HSS Rick Hansen Foundation 20,000.00                  Solutions that Work 07/08 Contribution Non-Profit Organization

HSS Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 17,510.00                  Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Igloolik, Municipality of 16,277.00                  Social Service Delivery Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Onnirik Support Services 13,025.00                  Women's Initiatives Contribution Non-Profit Organization

HSS Iqaluit, City of 12,500.00                  Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 10,000.00                  Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 10,000.00                  Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Arviat, Municipality of 7,500.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Baker Lake, Municipality of 7,500.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Cape Dorset, Municipality of 7,500.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 7,500.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Igloolik, Municipality of 7,500.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Pangnirtung, Municipality of 7,500.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Pond Inlet, Municipality of 7,500.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Midwifery Association 6,971.67                    Women's Initiatives Contribution Non-Profit Organization

HSS Arnait Video Productions 6,580.00                    Arnait's Women's Mining Workshop Contribution Business

HSS Arctic Bay, Municipality of 6,000.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Clyde River, Municipality of 6,000.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Coral Harbour, Municipality of 6,000.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Hall Beach, Municipality of 6,000.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Kugaaruk, Municipality of 6,000.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Repulse Bay, Municipality of 6,000.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 6,000.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Qulliit Nunavut Status of Women Council 5,325.00                    Rock the Vote Newsletter Contribution Statutory Body

HSS Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of 5,000.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Grise Fiord, Municipality of 5,000.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Kimmirut, Municipality of 5,000.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Whale Cove, Municipality of 5,000.00                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Taloyoak, Municipality of 4,718.91                    Committee of Council Contribution Municipal Government

HSS Qulliit Nunavut Status of Women Council 2,587.00                    8th Annual Leadership Training Conference Contribution Statutory Body

Contributions Sub Total 3,367,834.64              

Total 3,367,834.64              

Dept. Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category

JUS Maliganik Tukisiiniakvik 576,000.00                 Legal Aid Assistance Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

JUS Kitikmeot Law Centre 261,600.00                 Legal Aid Assistance Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

JUS Keewatin Legal Services Centre Society 249,600.00                 Legal Aid Assistance Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

JUS Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship Centre 189,290.00                 Spousal Abuse Support Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization

JUS Baker Lake, Municipality of 91,726.05                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Pond Inlet, Municipality of 91,599.40                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Coral Harbour, Municipality of 90,888.80                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Iqaluit Restorative Justice 90,558.92                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Non-Profit Organization

JUS Igloolik, Municipality of 90,341.40                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Grise Fiord, Municipality of 90,125.50                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Arviat, Municipality of 89,213.45                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Cape Dorset, Municipality of 89,110.60                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Pangnirtung, Municipality of 87,441.20                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 87,215.95                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Resolute Bay, Municipality of 85,527.00                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Kugaaruk, Municipality of 84,114.30                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Arctic Bay, Municipality of 82,917.50                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Hall Beach, Municipality of 81,746.20                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of 81,429.15                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Clyde River, Municipality of 81,297.40                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 81,035.60                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Repulse Bay, Municipality of 80,464.40                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Whale Cove, Municipality of 80,185.60                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

Justice (JUS)
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JUS Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 79,231.90                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Kimmirut, Municipality of 78,331.75                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 66,123.64                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship Centre 51,486.42                  Victims Services Contribution Non-Profit Organization

JUS Kugluktuk, Municipality of 42,625.38                  Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

JUS Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 6,800.00                    Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government

Contributions Sub Total 3,238,027.50              

Total 3,238,027.50              

Dept. Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category

NHC Nunavut Housing Corporation 119,022,000.00          Operating Contributions Contribution Territorial Corporation

Contributions Sub Total 119,022,000.00          

Total 119,022,000.00          

Grand Total 270,678,805.92    

Nunavut Housing Corporation (NHC)
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Territorial Corporations Summary 

Grants Contributions Total 

Value 
($000) 

Count 
Value 

Count 
Value 
($000) 

Count 
$0  

       Nunavut Housing Corporation - - 119,722 2 119,722 2 

Nunavut Arctic College  - - 21,545 6 21,545 6 

Qulliq Energy Corporation - - 14,606 4 14,606 4 

Nunavut Development Corporation - - 3,764 13 3,764 13 

Nunavut Business Credit Corporation - - 450 1 450 1 

Total - - 160,087 26 160,087 26 

                            

Municipal Governments Summary 

Grants Contributions Total 

Value 
($000) 

Count 
Value 

Count 
Value 
($000) 

Count 
$0  

       Arctic Bay, Municipality of - - 1,837 6 1837 6 

Arviat, Municipality of - - 2,397 5 2397 5 

Baker Lake, Municipality of - - 2,745 7 2745 7 

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of - - 3,266 13 3266 13 

Cape Dorset, Municipality of 36 3 4,071 7 4107 10 

Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of - - 2,578 5 2578 5 

Clyde River, Municipality of - - 1,730 4 1730 4 

Coral Harbour, Municipality of - - 2,627 5 2627 5 

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 84 3 3,302 7 3386 10 

Grise Fiord, Municipality of 10 1 1,532 5 1542 6 

Hall Beach, Municipality of - - 1,606 4 1606 4 

Igloolik, Municipality of 38 3 2,188 10 2226 13 

Iqaluit, City of 2563 3 3,211 5 5774 8 

Kimmirut, Municipality of - - 1,934 5 1934 5 

Kugaaruk, Municipality of - - 2,421 6 2421 6 

Kugluktuk, Municipality of 53 1 2,921 6 2974 7 

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 37 3 3,048 11 3085 14 

Pond Inlet, Municipality of - - 2,554 9 2554 9 

Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of - - 2,080 5 2080 5 

Rankin Inlet, Municipality of - - 2,508 8 2508 8 

Repulse Bay, Municipality of - - 2,187 4 2187 4 

Resolute Bay, Municipality of - - 1,814 4 1814 4 

Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 15 1 1,752 6 1767 7 

Taloyoak, Municipality of - - 2,692 7 2692 7 

Whale Cove, Municipality of 26 2 2,068 4 2094 6 

Total 2,862 20 61,069 158 63,931 178 
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